The Company is located in Taipei City. The Company may set up branch offices, 
representative office, business office and factories in Taiwan or abroad when necessary.  

Article 4: (Deleted) 

Chapter Two Shares 

Article 5: The total amount of the Company's authorized capital shall be fifteen billion New Taiwan 
Dollars (NTD 15,000,000,000) divided into 1.5 billion shares with a par value of ten New 
Taiwan Dollars (NTD 10) per share, shares to be issued in installments, as approved by 
the resolution of the Board of Directors depending on business and operational needs.  

Article 5-1: